
You can view the agenda on the website 
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code

To: The Chair and Members 
of the Development 
Management Committee

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Date:  15 September 2020 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo
Email:  01392 382299

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2020

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 2.15 pm to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual Meeting. For  
the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for  further details on public 
participation. 

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 March 2020 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 County Matter: Waste: South Hams District: erection of waste bulking/transfer 
station and ancillary development on redundant land within existing anaerobic 
digestion site, Higher Challonsleigh, Lee Mill (Pages 1 - 16)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/19), attached

5 County Matter: Waste: Teignbridge District: Section 73 application to vary 
Condition 10 of permission 16/01969/DCC (Consolidating application for the 
retention of the integrated waste management facility for the processing, transfer 
and recycling of waste and production of recycled aggregates, including offices, 
parking, hardstanding, associated plant and equipment and the extension in time 
(20 years) and area of the inert landfill) to raise throughput from 75,000 to 120,000 
tonnes per annum, Kenbury Wood Landfill Site, Old Dawlish Road, Kennford 
(Pages 17 - 42)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/20), attached

6 County Matter: Waste: Teignbridge District: Importation of 350,000m3 of inert soils 
and topsoil for the land raising of previously disturbed land that is not capable of 
sustaining commercial agriculture, Lower Hare Farm, Whitestone 

The Chief Planner to provide an update on the above planning application and, in 
the light of the updated risk assessment for Committee site visits, to propose 
arrangements for the Committee site visit that Members resolved on 5th June 
2019 to undertake prior to determination of the planning application. 

Recommendation:  That a representative group of Members visits the site in 
advance of consideration of a report to be made to a future meeting of the 
Development Management Committee.

7 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Review of the Devon Waste Plan 
(Pages 43 - 182)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/21), attached

8 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Statement of Community 
Involvement: Third Revision (Pages 183 - 186)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/22), attached

OTHER MATTERS

9 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPs Actions) and Summary 
Schedule (Pages 187 - 190)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/23), attached



PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

Nil.

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS

Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors  
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD

Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes.

Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages. 

The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), S
[...]
 the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber

Alternative Formats
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD.
Induction Loop available 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




PTE/20/19

Development Management Committee
23 September 2020

County Matter:  Waste 
South Hams District:  Erection of waste bulking/transfer station and ancillary 
development on redundant land within existing anaerobic digestion site
Location: Higher Challonsleigh, Biogas Anaerobic Digester Plant, Grazalders 
Farm to New Park Road, Lee Mill
Applicant:  Langage AD
Application No:  1722/20/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  10 June 2020

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that, subject to the applicant entering a legal 
agreement providing a contribution of £5,000 towards the cost of a traffic capacity, 
safety and amenity scheme for Lee Mill, planning permission be granted subject to 
and the conditions set out in Appendix I to this report (with any subsequent changes 
to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Local Member). 

1. Summary 

1.1 This
[...]
ernal lighting shall be designed, located, installed and operated in 
such a way that the lateral and upwards light overspill is minimised.  No new 
lighting shall be installed on site until the lighting details have been submitted 
to and agreed in writing with the Waste Planning Authority.  This shall include 
the following: 
(a) a layout plan; 
(b) design of lighting fixtures and mounting height; 
(c) beam orientation and spread; 
(d) identify the area of any light spill, detail mitigating measures, and 

assess the impact of light spill on the receptor; 
(e) controls (which should include movement sensors, and/or timers where 

practical to reduce energy consumption); and 
(f) hours of use. 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON:  To minimise the visual impact of the site in accordance with 
Policies W11 (Biodiversity & Geodiversity), and W12 (Landscape and Visual 
Impact) of the Devon Waste Plan.

LANDSCAPING AND TREES

12. Existing trees and hedges to the north and east of the site shall be maintained 
for a minimum period of five years.  Any trees, plants or grassed areas, or 
replacement of it, that is removed, uprooted, destroyed or dies within five 
years of the date of planting shall be replaced with the same or similar 
species in the same location. 

REASON:  To ensure effective restoration and landscaping of the site to 
minimise the impact on the local landscape and improve biodiversity in 
accordance with Policies W11, W12 and W20 of the Devon Waste Plan and 
Policies DEV23 and DEV26 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint 
Local Plan.

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



PTE/20/20

Development Management Committee
23 September 2020 

County Matter:  Waste
Teignbridge District:  Section 73 application to vary condition 10 of permission 
16/01969/DCC (Consolidating application for the retention of the integrated 
waste management facility for the processing, transfer and recycling of waste 
and production of recycled aggregates, including offices, parking, 
hardstanding, associated plant and equipment and the extension in time (20 
years) and area of the inert landfill) to raise throughput from 75,000 to 120,000 
tonnes per annum.
Kenbury Wood Landfill Site, Old Dawlish Road, Kennford
Applicant:  Kenbury Wood Ltd 
Application No:  DCC/4173/2020
Date application received by Devon County Council:  12 May 2020

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that, subject to completion of a legal 
agreement providing for a financial contribution towards maintenance of the local 
highway network and the continued routeing of delivery vehicles away from the 
village of Kennford, planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix I of this report (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions 
being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member).

1. Summary

1.1 The proposal seeks to increase the amount of waste materials brought into 
the waste management facility at Kenbury Wood for recycling and a 
proportion for landfill by 45,000 tonnes per year.

1.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the 
determination of this application are waste planning policy, highways, impacts 
on neighbouring properties and climate change.

1.3 The planning application, representations received, and consultation 
responses are available to view on the Council website under reference 
DCC/4173/2020 or by clicking on the following link:  
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4173/2020 

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 Kenbury Wood Resource Recovery Facility is an established waste 
management site located to the south west of Exeter and immediately south 
of the A38, approximately 500 metres to the north east of Kennford.  The site 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

h
[...]
esidents and 
the Haldon Hills AGLV and to comply with policies in the Development Plan, in 
particular DWP policies W12 (Landscape) and W18 (Quality of life) and TLP 
policy EN02A (Landscape).

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



*Added by permission DCC/4111/2019

37. All of the doors of the MRF building (including the main access roller doors) 
shall remain completely closed between 18.00 hours and 07.00 hours, except 
when access for a fork lift truck is required.  Only one roller door shall be half 
opened to allow access for a fork lift truck for a maximum of 10 minutes in any 
1 hour period between 18.00 hours and 07.00 hours.  For the avoidance of 
doubt the pedestrian doors can be used for access/egress.

REASON:  To minimise the impact of the night time working in the MRF, in 
terms of noise and light, on the local residents, wildlife and the Haldon Hills 
AGLV and to comply with policies in the Development Plan, in particular DWP 
policies W12 (Landscape), W18 (Quality of Life) and W11 (Biodiversity and 
Geodiversity) and TLP policy EN02A (Landscape.

Page 41

Agenda Item 5





PTE/20/21

Development Management Committee
23 September 2020

Minerals and Waste Development Framework
Devon Waste Plan:  Review

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee note the work completed on 
the review of the Devon Waste Plan and endorse the conclusions from the review that:

(a) the Waste Plan’s policies remain fit for purpose and do not need to be updated at 
this time;

(b) a guidance note is prepared to aid interpretation of the biodiversity net gain 
requirements of Policy W11:  Biodiversity and Geodiversity in line with advice 
provided by Natural England; and

(c) further work is undertaken to establish a robust methodology for estimating waste 
arisings which can be replicated annually and used to inform any future update to 
the Waste Plan that may be required at a later date. 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report outlines the context for the review of the Devon Waste Plan, the work 
that has been undertaken as part of this technical exercise and the conclusions 
drawn as a result of the evidence produced.

2. Background

2.1 The Devon Waste Plan was adopted in December 2014 and has since provided 
the local waste planning policy informing the determination of waste planning 
applications in the administrative area covered by Devon County Council. 

2.2 There is a statutory requirement for planning authorities to review their local plan 
policies at least every five years from the date of their adoption.  Paragraph 33 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) indicates that policies “should be 
reviewed to assess whether they need updating at least once every five years, 
and should then be updated as necessary.”  It has therefore been necessary to 
review the Devon Waste Plan to assess if the vision and objectives of the Plan 
are on track to be achieved and whether the Plan’s policies are proving to be 
effective and remain fit for purpose.

2.3 Planning Practice Guidance provides advice on what factors authorities should 
consider when reviewing a Plan.  In addition, the Planning Advisory Service has 
published the Local Plan Route Mapper guidance to assist planning authorities in 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



undertaking Plan reviews.  Both of these guidance documents have informed the 
review of the Devon Waste Plan, which has been completed as a technical 
exercise alongside input from various County Council specialist officers, including 
landscape, flooding, ecology and climate change.

2.4 A series of topic papers have been prepared which provide the evidence 
informing the conclusions of the review:

Topic Paper 1: 5 Year Review of Annual Monitoring Report data
Topic Paper 2: Review of Consistency with National Policy
Topic Paper 3: Spatial Strategy R
[...]
this policy 
sets out the criteria that major non waste 
development must meet in order to 
demonstrate it meets that requirement. 

This policy remains fit for 
purpose and does not 
need to be updated at 
this time.

5. Conclusion

5.1 Informed by the evidence collated through the review process, it is not considered 
necessary to update any of the Waste Plan policies at this time.  The policies 
remain fit for purpose, consistent with national planning policy and provide an 
appropriate framework for the determination of waste planning applications 
across Devon. 

5.2 Monitoring should continue through the normal annual monitoring process. A 
further review should be undertaken if necessary as a result of this process, or if 
there is a significant change in wider circumstances; for example, through the 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



updating of the national planning policy for waste, or as a result of any actions or 
outcomes set out in the Devon Carbon Plan which is due to be published in 2022. 
In the interim period, recommendations (b) and (c) of this report should be 
actioned.

6. Reasons for Recommendation/Alternative Options Considered

6.1 The only alternative option open to the County Council would be to resolve not to 
endorse the conclusions of the review, but given the comprehensive approach 
that has been taken, which has been informed by national guidance, this would 
be inadvisable. 

Mike Deaton
Chief Planner

Electoral Divisions:  All

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Christina Davey

Room No: 120, County Hall

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref

None.

cd280820dma
sc/cr/minerals waste development framework review of Devon waste plan

Page 54

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Review of the Devon Waste Plan 
 

Topic Paper 1: 5 Year Review of Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR) data 

 
August 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Devon County Council 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 

[...]
 
local plan policies at least every 5 years from the date of their adoption.  
This requirement is set out in Regulation 10A of The Town and Country 

Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended)2. 
Paragraph 33 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) indicates 
that policies “should be reviewed to assess whether they need updating at 
least once every five years, and should then be updated as necessary.”   

1.1.3. As such, it has been necessary to review the Devon Waste Plan to assess if 
the vision and objectives of the Plan are on track to be achieved and 
whether the Plan’s policies are proving to be effective and remain fit for 
purpose. 

1.1.4. Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)3 provides advice on what factors 
authorities should consider when reviewing a plan. In addition, the Planning 
Advisory Service (PAS) has published the Local Plan Route Mapper4 
guidance to assist LPAs in undertaking plan reviews and this has also been 
used to inform the review process. 

1.1.5. Both of these guidance documents recommend considering changes to local 
circumstances and the corporate context as part of any review process. The 
Devon Climate Emergency is considered to be a significant change in local 
circumstance since the adoption of the Waste Plan which requires 
consideration. 

1.1.6. The waste sector contributes to greenhouse gas emissions from the fossil 
fuel used to transport of the waste, the fugitive emissions from waste 
treatment and the energy used by treatment facilities. Emissions can also be 
avoided through the promotion of reuse and recycling, and additionally 
emissions can be absorbed into vegetation through site restoration 
schemes.   

 
1 AMR periods 2014/15 – 2018/19 inclusive. 2 further applications were determined in this period with 
split decisions and these are not included in the 133 total or 95%.  
 
2 The requirement to review local plans was introduced by the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (E
[...]
ramework (NPPF) indicates 
that policies “should be reviewed to assess whether they need updating at 
least once every five years, and should then be updated as necessary.”   

1.1.3. As such, it has been necessary to review the Devon Waste Plan to assess if 
the vision and objectives of the Plan are on track to be achieved and 
whether the Plan’s policies are proving to be effective and remain fit for 
purpose. 

1.1.4. Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)3 provides advice on what factors 
authorities should consider when reviewing a plan. In addition, the Planning 
Advisory Service (PAS) has published the Local Plan Route Mapper4 
guidance to assist LPAs in undertaking plan reviews and this has also been 
used to inform the review process. Both of these guidance documents have 
informed the review of the Devon Waste Plan, which has been completed 
alongside input from various County Council specialist officers, including 
landscape, flooding, ecology and climate change. 

1.1.5. A series of topic papers have been prepared which provide the evidence 
informing the conclusions of the review. These are as follows: 

 
Topic Paper 1:  5 Year Review of Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) data 
Topic Paper 2:  Review of consistency with National Policy 
Topic Paper 3:  Spatial Strategy Review 
Topic Paper 4: Review of Climate Emergency Declaration implications 
Topic Paper 5:  Duty to Cooperate Engagement 

 

 
1 AMR periods 2014/15 – 2018/19 inclusive. 2 further applications were determined in this period with 
split decisions and these are not included in the 133 total or 95%.  
2 The requirement to review local plans was introduced by the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1244/contents/made  

 
3 NPPG, Plan making, Plan reviews, paragraphs 061 to 070 (reviewed Oct 2019) 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making  
 
4 PAS Local Plan Route Mapper & Toolkit - reviewing and updating local
[...]
at 
policies should make sufficient provision for 
waste management facilities and this policy 
sets out the criteria that major non waste 
development must meet in order to 
demonstrate it meets that requirement.  

This policy remains fit for 
purpose and does not need 
to be updated at this time. 

 

1.4. Conclusions 

1.4.1. Informed by the evidence collated through the review process, it is not 
considered necessary to update any of the Waste Plan policies at this time.  
The policies remain fit for purpose, consistent with national planning policy 
and provide an appropriate framework for the determination of waste 
planning applications across Devon.  

Table 1:  Review of Waste Plan policies and conclusions 
 

Page 181



 

14 
 

1.4.2. Monitoring should continue through the normal annual monitoring process. A 
further review should be undertaken if necessary as a result of this process 
or if there is a significant change in wider circumstances. For example, 
through the updating of national planning policy for waste, or as a result of 
any actions or outcomes set out in the Devon Carbon Plan which is due to 
be published in 2022. 

1.4.3. In the interim period, a guidance note should be prepared to aid 
interpretation of the biodiversity net gain requirements of Policy W11:  
Biodiversity and Geodiversity in line with advice provided by Natural 
England. Finally, further work should be undertaken to establish a robust 
methodology for estimating waste arisings (notably for CIW and CDEW) 
which can be replicated annually and used to inform any future update to the 
Waste Plan that may be required at a later date.  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 182



PTE/20/22

Development Management Committee
23 September 2020

Minerals and Waste Development Framework
Statement of Community Involvement:  Third Revision

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee note and endorse the 
Third Revision of the Statement of Community Involvement, incorporating the minor 
changes to the Second Revision indicated in section 3 of this report, for publication 
on 28 September 2020. 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report seeks endorsement of the third revision of the Council’s Statement 
of Community Involvement.

2. Background

2.1 Members will be aware that the County Council prepares Minerals and Waste 
Plans for the parts of Devon outside of the National Parks and the unitary 
Authorities of Plymouth and Torbay.  As part of this process the Council is 
required to prepare and maintain a Statement of Community Involvement that 
sets out how the Council will engage with local communities and individuals in 
the preparation of its policy documents and determination of planning 
applications.  The Council’s original Statement of Community Involvement 
was published in 2007 and subsequently revised in 2013 and 2018, with the 
Second Revision available under the heading ‘Community Involvement’ at: 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/planning/planning-policies/minerals-and-waste-
policy 

3. Third Revision of the Statement of Community Involvement

3.1 While the current Statement of Community Involvement remains largely fit for 
purpose, there are two minor changes required as a result of recent events.  

3.2 Paragraph 2.2.3 of Statement refers to community involvement in reviews of 
the Minerals and Waste Plans.  At the time of publication of the Second 
Revision, the term ‘review’ was understood to refer to the process of changing 
part or all of an adopted Plan.  However, Government guidance has 
subsequently clarified that ‘review’ is the process of assessing whether the 
policies in a Plan remain suitable, while the process of changing policies is 
‘updating’.  As the review process is essentially a technical assessment of the 
evidence, it is not considered necessary for community involve
[...]
, Higher Challonsleigh, Lee Mill
	5 County Matter: Waste: Teignbridge District: Section 73 application to vary Condition 10 of permission 16/01969/DCC (Consolidating application for the retention of the integrated waste management facility for the processing, transfer and recycling of waste and production of recycled aggregates, including offices, parking, hardstanding, associated plant and equipment and the extension in time (20 years) and area of the inert landfill) to raise throughput from 75,000 to 120,000 tonnes per annum, Kenbury Wood Landfill Site, Old Dawlish Road, Kennford
	7 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Review of the Devon Waste Plan
	Topic Paper 1 - 5 year review of AMR data
	Topic Paper 2 -  Review of consistency with national policy
	Topic Paper 3 - Spatial Strategy review
	Topic Paper 4 - Review of Climate Emergency Declaration Implications
	Topic Paper 5 - Duty to Cooperate
	Review of the Devon Waste Plan - Summary of evidence and conclusions

	8 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Statement of Community Involvement: Third Revision
	9 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPs Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
23/09/20 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

23 September 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
County Councillors 

Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, S Aves, R Bloxham, A Connett, G Gribble, I Hall 
(Vice-Chair), L Hellyer, J Hodgson, R Hosking, T Inch, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley 

 
Apologies:- 
Councillor J Hook 

 
 

* 101   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 March 2020 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 

* 102   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 103   County Matter: Waste: South Hams District: erection of waste bulking/transfer 
station and ancillary development on redundant land within existing anaerobic 
digestion site, Higher Challonsleigh, Lee Mill 
 
(Councillor J Hodgson declared a personal interest by virtue of her membership of South 
Hams District Council).  
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/19) on an  application for 
the erection of waste bulking/transfer station and ancillary development at an existing waste 
treatment facility at Higher Challonsleigh Farm, Lee Mill. 
 
The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting.  
 
Member discussions included reference to associated highway improvements and the role of 
the Environment Agency in regard to odour control.       
 
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements,  
 
it was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor I Hall and 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the applicant entering a legal agreement providing a contribution 
of £5,000 towards the cost of a traffic capacity, safety and amenity scheme for Lee Mill, 
planning permission be granted subject to and the conditions set out in Appendix I to this 
report with any subsequent changes to the conditions being agreed by the Chief Planner in 
consultation with the Chair and Local County Councillor.  
 

* 104   County Matter: Waste: Teignbridge District: Section 73 application to vary 
Condition 10 of permission 16/01969/DCC (Consolidating application for the 
retention of the integrated waste management facility for the processing, 
transfer and recycling of waste and production of recycled aggregates, 



 
 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
23/09/20 

 

 

including offices, parking, hardstanding, associated plant and equipment and 
the extension in time (20 years) and area of the inert landfill) to raise 
throughput from 75,000 to 120,000 tonnes per annum, Kenbury Wood Landfill 
Site, Old Dawlish Road, Kennford 
 
(Mr R Marsh (for the applicant) attended under the Council’s Public Participation and spoke to 
this item in support of the application) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/20) on the proposed 
increase to the amount of waste materials brought into the waste management facility at 
Kenbury Wood for recycling and a proportion for landfill by 45,000 tonnes per year. 
 
The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting.  
 
Members’ discussion points with the Officers included litter from the site and monitoring, 
proposed highway improvements associated with the application and off site road signage, 
the agreed vehicle route plan and landfill capacity.  
 
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements,  
 
Councillor A Connett MOVED and Councillor J Hodgson SECONDED that subject to further 
legal clarification the applicant be requested to make a £2,000 contribution to Kenn Parish 
Council towards the cost of the Weight Limit Traffic Orders prohibiting 7- 7.5T vehicles 
through Kennford Village. 
  
The Amendment was put to the vote and declared LOST. 
  
Councillor Brook MOVED and SECONDED by Councillor C Slade and it was 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to completion of a legal agreement providing for a financial 
contribution towards maintenance of the local highway network and the continued routeing of 
delivery vehicles away from the village of Kennford, planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix I of the Report (with any subsequent minor changes to the 
conditions being agreed by the Chief Planner in consultation with the Chair and Local County 
Councillor). 
 

* 105   County Matter: Waste: Teignbridge District: Importation of 350,000m3 of inert 
soils and topsoil for the land raising of previously disturbed land that is not 
capable of sustaining commercial agriculture, Lower Hare Farm, Whitestone 
 
The Chief Planner reported on the above planning application and, in the light of the updated 
risk assessment for Committee site visits, he outlined the proposed  arrangements (visit 
previously agreed by the Committee on 5th June 2019) to be undertaken prior to the 
determination of the application.  
 
RESOLVED that a Members’ site visit be arranged in advance of consideration of a report to 
be made to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

 106   Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Review of the Devon Waste Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/21) on the review of the 
Devon Waste Plan and the work undertaken as part of the technical exercise and the 
conclusions drawn as a result of the evidence produced. 
 



 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
23/09/20 

 

 

The Devon Waste Plan had been adopted in December 2014 and has since provided the 
local waste planning policy informing the determination of waste planning applications in the 
administrative area covered by Devon County Council.  
 
There was a statutory requirement for planning authorities to review their local plan policies at 
least every five years from the date of their adoption. It had  therefore been necessary to 
review the Devon Waste Plan to assess if the vision and objectives of the Plan were on track 
to be achieved and whether the Plan’s policies were proving to be effective and remained fit 
for purpose. 
 
A series of topic papers had been prepared which provided the evidence informing the 
conclusions of the review: 
 
Topic Paper 1:  5 Year Review of Annual Monitoring Report data 
Topic Paper 2:  Review of Consistency with National Policy 
Topic Paper 3:  Spatial Strategy Review 
Topic Paper 4: Review of Climate Emergency Declaration Implications 
Topic Paper 5:  Duty to Cooperate Engagement 
 
Informed by the evidence collated through the review process, officers were of the view that it 
was not considered necessary to update any of the Waste Plan policies at this time.  The 
policies remained fit for purpose, consistent with national planning policy and provided an 
appropriate framework for the determination of waste planning applications across Devon.  
 
Monitoring would continue through the normal annual monitoring process. A further review 
would be undertaken if necessary as a result of this process, or if there was a significant 
change in wider circumstances; for example, through the updating of the national planning 
policy for waste, or as a result of any actions or outcomes set out in the Devon Carbon Plan 
which was due to be published in 2022. In the interim period, recommendations (b) and (c) of 
this were proposed for action. 
 
The only alternative option open to the County Council would be to resolve not to endorse the 
conclusions of the review, but given the comprehensive approach that had been taken, which 
was informed by national guidance, this would be inadvisable. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, and SECONDED by G Gribble, and 
 
RESOLVED that the work completed on the review of the Devon Waste Plan be noted and 
the following conclusions from the Review be endorsed: 
 
(a) the Waste Plan’s policies remain fit for purpose and do not need to be updated at this 
time; 
 
(b) a guidance note is prepared to aid interpretation of the biodiversity net gain requirements 
of Policy W11:  Biodiversity and Geodiversity in line with advice provided by Natural England; 
and 
 
(c) further work is undertaken to establish a robust methodology for estimating waste arisings 
which can be replicated annually and used to inform any future update to the Waste Plan that 
may be required at a later date. 
 

* 107   Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Statement of Community 
Involvement: Third Revision 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/22) on the proposed 
endorsement of the third revision of the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement. 
 



 
 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
23/09/20 

 

 

The County Council prepared the Minerals and Waste Plans for the parts of Devon outside of 
the National Parks and the unitary Authorities of Plymouth and Torbay.  As part of this 
process the Council was required to prepare and maintain a Statement of Community 
Involvement that set out how the Council would engage with local communities and 
individuals in the preparation of its policy documents and determination of planning 
applications.  The Council’s original Statement of Community Involvement had been 
published in 2007 and subsequently revised in 2013 and 2018, with the Second Revision 
available under the heading ‘Community Involvement’ at:  
https://www.devon.gov.uk/planning/planning-policies/minerals-and-waste-policy  
 
The maintenance of a Statement of Community Involvement was a statutory requirement and 
the Council was obliged to review it to reflect any changes in circumstances.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor G Gribble  and   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note and endorse the Third Revision of the Statement of 
Community Involvement, incorporating the minor changes to the Second Revision indicated in 
section 3 of this Report, for publication on 28 September 2020.  
 

* 108   Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPs Actions) and Summary 
Schedule 
 
The Committee received the report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/23) of action taken under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.05 pm 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/planning/planning-policies/minerals-and-waste-policy

